
Income Assistance Regulations, amendment 

 1 R-023-2018 

INCOME ASSISTANCE ACT 

R-023-2018 

Registered with the Registrar of Regulations 

2018-07-10 

 

 

INCOME ASSISTANCE REGULATIONS, amendment 

 

The Commissioner, on the recommendation of the Minister and the Financial Management Board, under sections 16 

and 17 of the Income Assistance Act and every enabling power, makes the annexed amendment to the Income 

Assistance Regulations. 

 

1. The Income Assistance Regulations are amended by these regulations. 

 

2. Subsection 1(1) of Schedule A is repealed and the following substituted: 

 

Basic Allowance 

 

1. Assistance in the form of a basic allowance may be provided to persons in need in accordance with the 

table set out at the end of this Schedule that shows maximum scales in force in various municipalities of Nunavut. 

 

3. The following is added after section 1 of Schedule A: 

 

Sundries Allowance 

 

1.1 (1) A sundries allowance of $50 per month may be provided for a person in need or their dependant staying 

in a medical or treatment facility. 

 

 (2) No sundries allowance shall be provided for a person in respect of whom a basic allowance is paid. 

 

4. The table entitled "Nunavut Food Allowance Table" in Schedule A to the regulations is repealed and 

the table set out in the Schedule to these regulations is substituted. 

 

5. Section 1 of Schedule B is repealed. 

 

6. These regulations come into force on July 1, 2018. 

 

 

 

  



Income Assistance Regulations, amendment 

 2 R-023-2018 

 SCHEDULE (Section 4) 
 

 

Nunavut Basic Allowance Table 

  Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3 Zone 4 

Municipalities in zone Arviat 

Iqaluit 

Rankin Inlet 

Arctic Bay 

Baker Lake 

Cambridge Bay 

Chesterfield Inlet 

Gjoa Haven 

Hall Beach 

Igloolik 

Kugluktuk 

Naujaat 

Whale Cove 

Cape Dorset 

Kimmirut 

Pangnirtung 

Sanikiluaq 

Taloyoak 

Clyde River 

Coral Harbour 

Grise Fiord 

Kugaaruk 

Pond Inlet 

Qikiqtarjuaq 

Resolute 

Number of family 

members 

Monthly Allowance  

1 $682 $727 $740 $782 

2 $866 $921 $937 $986 

3 $1,079 $1,144 $1,163 $1,222 

4 $1,373 $1,455 $1,478 $1,553 

5 $1,644 $1,742 $1,770 $1,859 

6 $1,894 $2,006 $2,038 $2,140 

7 $2,123 $2,247 $2,283 $2,396 

8 $2,329 $2,464 $2,503 $2,627 

9 $2,514 $2,659 $2,700 $2,832 

10 $2,678 $2,830 $2,874 $3,013 

     

Each additional family 

member $163 $171 $173 $181 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

PUBLISHED BY 

TERRITORIAL PRINTER FOR NUNAVUT 

©2018 GOVERNMENT OF NUNAVUT 
 

 


